Although the City’s investment in capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the
resources to repay the debt must be provided from other sources, since capital assets may not be used to
liquidate these liabilities.

A portion of the City’s net position, $2,568,435, represents resources that are subject to external
restriction on how they may be used.  In the governmental activities, the remaining balance of
unrestricted net position of $5,422,733 may be used to meet the government’s ongoing obligations to
citizens and creditors.

The table below shows the comparative analysis of changes in net position for 2012 compared to 2011.
The City’s net position at December 31, 2011 has been restated as described in Note 3, and interest and
fiscal charges of the governmental activities and water expenses of the business-type activities have
been restated for 2011 to eliminate the amortization of bond issuance costs as previously reported.

Restated Restated Restated
2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

Revenues:

Program revenues:

  Charges for services 1,292,621$   1,244,742$   6,255,153$   5,705,713$   7,547,774$   6,950,455$

  Operating grants and contributions 613,427   826,924   -   -   613,427   826,924
  Capital grants and contributions 945,816   267,942   -   -   945,816   267,942

Total program revenues 2,851,864   2,339,608   6,255,153   5,705,713   9,107,017   8,045,321

General revenues:

  Property taxes 1,780,070   1,704,401   -   -   1,780,070   1,704,401

  Income taxes 7,186,272   6,866,287   -   -   7,186,272   6,866,287

  Grants and entitlements 1,645,431   1,256,987   -   -   1,645,431   1,256,987

  Investment earnings 95,683   185,486   -   -   95,683   185,486

  Other local taxes 189,935   183,380   -   -   189,935   183,380

  Revenue in lieu of taxes 446,753   284,122   -   -   446,753   284,122
  Other 21,095   18,738   30,252   4,106   51,347   22,844

Total general revenues 11,365,239   10,499,401   30,252   4,106   11,395,491   10,503,507

Total  revenues 14,217,103   12,839,009   6,285,405   5,709,819   20,502,508   18,548,828

Change in Net Position

Governmental Activities Business-type Activities Total

CITY OF BEXLEY
FRANKLIN COUNTY

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

8

Restated Restated Restated
2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011

Expenses:
  General government 2,802,826   2,903,848   -   -   2,802,826   2,903,848
  Security of persons and property 6,149,069   6,335,948   -   -   6,149,069   6,335,948
  Public health and welfare 80,648   86,629   -   -   80,648   86,629
  Transportation 2,040,469   1,850,192   -   -   2,040,469   1,850,192
  Community environment 18,088   192,907   -   -   18,088   192,907
  Leisure time activity 1,564,833   1,511,908   -   -   1,564,833   1,511,908
  Intergovernmental -   580   -   -   -   580
  Interest and fiscal charges 699,869   728,491   -   -   699,869   728,491
  Water -   -   2,389,953   2,093,739   2,389,953   2,093,739
  Sewer -   -   2,136,018   1,896,198   2,136,018   1,896,198

  Refuse -   -   1,142,808   1,113,699   1,142,808   1,113,699

Total expenses 13,355,802   13,610,503   5,668,779   5,103,636   19,024,581   18,714,139

Increase in net position before
   transfers 861,301   (771,494)   616,626   606,183   1,477,927   (165,311)

Transfers 5,490   (2,283,141)   (5,490)   2,283,141   -   -

Change in net position 866,791   (3,054,635)   611,136   2,889,324   1,477,927   (165,311)

Net position at

  beginning of year (restated) 20,773,039   23,827,674   8,140,510   5,251,186   28,913,549   29,078,860